

AMENDMENT NO. 3 / SECOND EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT FOR DISASTER RECOVERY/DEBRIS MANAGEMENT FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this 9th day of
October
, 2017 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY
COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS
OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as "County") and ASHBRITT, INC., 565 E Hillsboro Blvd
Deerfield Beach, FL 33441 (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated October 11, 2010 for Disaster Recovery/Debris Management for Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement provided for an initial term of five (5) years beginning October 11, 2010 and ending October 10, 2015, with an option to extend upon mutual contract between both parties; any extension of performance period under this provision shall be in two (2) year increments; and

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2015 the parties entered into an extension period beginning October 11, 2015 and ending October 10, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the County, as a non-Federal entity, must implement changes to their procurement policies and

procedures in accordance with guidance on procurement standards in 2 CFR 200.317 through 200.326 on or after December 26, 2017, when receiving a Federal award; and

WHEREAS, the procurement process under which this contract was awarded will no longer comply with the new procurement standards of 2 CFR 200.317 through 200.326; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said Agreement through December 25, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. In accordance with Article 4 of the Agreement for Disaster Recovery/Debris Management dated October 11, 2010, the performance period is hereby extended for an additional amended term beginning October 12, 2017 and ending December 25, 2017.
- 2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with this Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. Time is of the essence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANIEL B. LEEPER - STEPHEN W. KE

Its: Ghairman- Vice Chairman

ATTEST TO CHAIR'S SIGNATURE

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form and legality by the

Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

[Signature page continues on next page]

ASHBRITT, INC.

	By: JOHN NOBLE Its: C.O.O.
STATE OF FOUNA	
produced to be the person described in instrument, and acknowledged t	who is personally known or as identification, known and who executed the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and offic AUGUST , 2017.	ial seal, this <u>/7</u> day of
Holly Bickmann Notary/Signature	Kelly Beckmann NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA Comm# GG061862 Expires 1/13/2021
Notary-Public-State of Floring My Commission expires: 1/13/20	